Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1276 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	90th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2015		SENATE BILL 926
4			
5	By: Senator J. Cooper		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8		REPEAL THE POSITION OF SCHOOL DISTRIC	CT
9	COORDINATOR	R; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
10			
11		C LAM.	
12		Subtitle	
13		PEAL THE POSITION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT	
14	COORD	INATOR.	
15			
16	DE TO ENACORED DV OUE CE	EMEDAL ACCEMBLY OF THE CTATE OF ADVAL	MCAC.
17 18	BE II ENACIED BY THE GE	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	N5A5:
19	SECTION 1 Arkon	ages Codo & 6 12 315 is repealed	
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-12-315 is repealed. 6-12-315. School district coordinator.		
21	(a) Any county containing all or part of six (6) or more school		
22	districts may create:	meaning all of part of six (o, of a	note sensor
23	•	cutive council; and	
24		sition of school district coordinato	r if a maiority of
25	-	the county pass a resolution reques	
26		ool district coordinator.	S
27	(b) The executive	e council may be made up of one (1) o	superintendent from
28	each school district in	n the county who may organize themsel	lves in a manner to
29	allow for meetings amon	ng superintendents in the county for	the purpose of
30	coordinating the busine	ess of the respective school district	ts in a coordinated
31	manner within the count	-y .	
32	(c) The school di	istrict coordinator may:	
33	(1) Record	the certificates of teachers as requ	uired by law;
34	(2) Be a re	epresentative of the State Board of I	Education and shall
35	perform duties as may b	oe required by the state board;	
36	(3) Keep a	record of the contracts made with to	eachers:



1	(4) Assume and perform all of the duties of the county board of		
2	education or county supervisor as in existence on January 1, 2005;		
3	(5) Cooperate with the Department of Education in carrying out		
4	the budgetary regulations and procedures pertaining to school districts in		
5	the county as prescribed by the state board or by law;		
6	(6) Keep in the school district coordinator's office and file		
7	with the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System and the		
8	state board not later than October 15 of each year a list of all teachers		
9	employed in the county for the ensuing year setting forth the type of		
10	certificate held by each teacher, the teacher's monthly contract salary,		
11	whether the teacher is a member of the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System,		
12	and other information as the state board may deem necessary;		
13	(7) Cause to be set aside from funds in the county general school		
14	fund amounts necessary for the expenses of the executive council; and		
15	(8) Perform other duties related to the school districts in the		
16	county as may be requested by the executive council.		
17	(d) A county in which there has not been a school district coordinator		
18	under this section for five (5) years or more may abolish the position.		
19			
20			
21	APPROVED: 04/08/2015		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			